way, the calculated ratio is ROTE by business lines. And, since 3Q13, this ratio include goodwill and intangible assets by
business lines to determinate the ROE ratio (2012 and 2013 figures pro forma in this presentation).
2012 Quarterly results are presented pro forma of Basel 3 measures.

> Change in the standards :
- The remuneration rate on normative capital is revised downward to 3% (previously 3.5%) to take into account the
decrease of long-term rates.
- The bank tax on systemic risk and the contribution to the costs for the Autorité de Contrôle Prudentiel (French
regulator), which were previously allocated to Corporate Center, will now be allocated to the business lines.
- In line with the development of the “Originate to Distribute” model, the results of GSCS (Global Structured Credit
Solutions – which aggregate securitization and credit solutions expertises in the debt platform), previously broken down
between FIC-T and Structured Financing, will now be allocated only to FIC-T.

3Q13 and 3Q12 results: from consolidated pro forma(1) data
to consolidated reported data

November 6, 2013 28

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

3Q13 3Q12

in €m

3Q13
Natixis

pro
forma(1)

P3CI &
other

impacts

3Q13

Natixis
reported

Net revenues 1,697   (39)   1,658

Expenses  (1,264)   (1,264)

Gross operating income  433   (39)   394

Provision for credit losses  (99)   (99)

Net operating income  334   (39)   295

Associates  3   3

Other items 0   142   143

Pre-tax profit 338   103   441

Tax  (118)   (69)   (186)

Minority interest  (3)   (3)

Net income (group
share)

217   34   252

in €m

3Q12
Natixis

 pro
forma(1)

CCI

Impact

P3CI &
other

impacts

3Q12
 Natixis
reported

Net revenues 1,539   (122)   1,416

Expenses  (1,231)   (1,231)

Gross operating
income

307   (122)   185

Provision for credit losses  (85)   (85)

Net operating income  222   (122)   99

Associates  4   57   61

Other items (7)   0   (7)

Pre-tax profit 219   57   (122)   154

Tax  (63)   7   44   (13)

Minority interest  1   0   1

Net income (group
share)

157   63   (79)   142

9M13 and 9M12 results: from consolidated pro forma(1) data
to consolidated reported data

November 6, 2013 29

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

9M13 9M12

in €m

9M13
Natixis

pro
forma(1)

P3CI &
other

impacts

9M13
Natixis

reported

Net revenues 5,273   (185)   5,087

Expenses  (3,821)   (3,821)

Gross operating income  1,452   (185)   1,266

Provision for credit losses  (237)   (237)

Net operating income  1,214   (185)   1,029

Associates  14   14

Other items 2   142   144

Pre-tax profit 1,230   (43)   1,187

Tax  (434)   (16)   (450)

Minority interest  2   2

Net income (group
share)

798   (59)   739

in €m

9M12
Natixis

 pro
forma(1)

CCI

Impact

P3CI &
other

impacts

9M12
 Natixis
reported

Net revenues 5,023   (363)   4,660

Expenses  (3,738)   (3,738)

Gross operating income  1,285   (363)   922

Provision for credit losses  (317)   (317)

Net operating income  968   (363)   605

Associates  14   348   362

Other items (9)   0   (9)

Pre-tax profit 973   348   (363)   958

Tax  (299)   (49)   131   (218)

Minority interest  (19)   (19)

Net income (group
share)

654   299   (233)   721

30

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

Natixis – Consolidated – pro forma(1)

November 6, 2013

in €m (1) 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13

3Q13 vs.
3Q12

9M12 9M13

9M13 vs.
9M12

Net revenues 1,539 1,945 1,539 1,734 1,871 1,705 1,697

10%

5,023 5,273

5%

Expenses  (1,241) (1,266) (1,231) (1,326) (1,274) (1,284) (1,264)

+ 3 %

(3,738) (3,821)

2%

Gross operating income   299  679  307  408  597  421  433

[…]

Gross operating income   366 661 280 351 578 495 463

66%

1,307 1,536

18%

Provision for credit losses   (80) (90) (97) (106) (96) (96) (100)

3%

(267) (293)

10%

Associates   4 5 4 4 5 5 3

(22)%

14 14

Gain or loss on other assets   0 2 (1) (3) 2 0 0

1 2

61%

Change in value of goodwill   (5) 0 (0) (11) 0 0 0

(5) 0

Pre-tax profit   286 578 186 235 489 404 366

97%

1,050 1,259

20%

Tax   (88) (188) (49) (63) (174) (143) (128)

161%

(325) (444)

37%

Minority interest   (7) (14) 1 (26) 6 (0) (3)

(19) 2

Net income (group share) excl.
GAPC

  192 376 138 146 321 261 235

71%

706 817

16%

Net income from GAPC   (44) (27) 20 20 13 (13) (18)

(51) (18)

(64)%

Net income (group share)   148 349 157 167 333 248 217

38%

654 798

22%

November 6, 2013 32

3Q13

Natixis – Breakdown by Business division – pro forma(1)

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m
Wholesale
Banking

Invest.
Solutions

SFS
Fin.

Invests.
Corp.

Center

Natixis
excl.
GAPC

GAPC

Natixis –
consolidated

Net revenues 739 549 309 197 (89)   1,704   (7)   1,697

Expenses  (415) (403) (203) (179) (41)   (1,242)   (22)   (1,264)

Gross operating income  324 145 106 18 (130)   463   (30)   433

Provision for credit losses  (71) (2) (22) (9) 3   (100)   1   (99)

Net operating income  253 144 84 9 (127)   362   (28)   334

Associates  0 3 0 1 (0)   3   0   3

Other items 1 (2) (0) (0) 2   0   0   0

Pre-tax profit 254 144 84 10 (125)   366   (28)   338

   Tax   (128)   10   (118)

   Minority interest   (3)   0   (3)

   Net income (gs) excl. GAPC

235

Net income
(gs)

  (18)

217

   GAPC net of tax   (18)

   Net income (gs)   217

November 6, 2013 33

9M13

Natixis – Breakdown by Business division – pro forma(1)

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m
Wholesale
Banking

Invest.
Solutions

SFS
Fin.

Invests.
Corp.

Center

Natixis
excl.
GAPC

GAPC

Natixis –
consolidated

Net revenues 2,216 1,619 948 637 (131)   5,288   (15)   5,273

Expenses  (1,261) (1,206) (614) (551) (121)   (3,752)   (69)   (3,821)

Gross operating income  955 413 334 86 (252)   1,536   (84)   1,452

Provision for credit losses  (225) (2) (60) (10) 3   (293)   55   (237)

Net operating income  730 410 274 77 (248)   1,243   (29)   1,214

Associates  0 10 0 4 0   14   0   14

Other items 1 (11) (0) 2 10   2   0   2

Pre-tax profit 731 410 274 82 (238)   1,259   (29)   1,230

   Tax   (444)   10   (434)

   Minority interest   2   0   2

   Net income (gs) excl. GAPC

817

Net income
(gs)

  (18)

798

   GAPC net of tax   (18)

   Net income (gs)   798

November 6, 2013 34

From Natixis income statments(1) excluding FV adjustment on
own senior debt to reported income statments(1) - pro forma(2)

(1) Intermediate aggregates down to net income group share excluding GAPC are calculated excluding GAPC
(2) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m 3Q12 4Q12 1Q13 2Q13  3Q13

FV adjustment on own senior debt before tax  (181) (111) (6) (31) (67)

in €m

3Q13 excl. FV adjustment
on own senior debt pro

forma(2)

FV adjustment on own
senior debt

  3Q13 pro forma(2)

Net revenues  1,771   (67)   1,704

 Expenses  (1,242)   (1,242)

Gross operating income  529   (67)   463

Provision for credit losses  (100)   (100)

Pre-tax profit  433   (67)   366

Tax  (152)   24   (128)

Minority interest  (3)   (3)

Net income group share excl. GAPC  278   (43)   235

GAPC net of tax  (18)   (18)

Net income group share  260   (43)   217

35

Wholesale Banking

November 6, 2013

(1) Normative capital allocation methodology based on 9% of the average RWA-including goodwill and intangibles

in €m 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13
3Q13 vs.

3Q12
  9M12 9M13

9M13 vs.
9M12

Net revenues 762 702 687 684 798 678 739   8%   2,152 2,216   3%

Commercial Banking  95 93 85 99 96 96 94   10%   274 286   4%

Structured Financing  243 244 275 261 246 263 280   2%   761 788   4%

Capital Markets  452 396 352 308 475 332 384   9%   1,200 1,191   (1)%

   Fixed Income & Treasury  345 272 263 212 371 219 273   4%   879 864   (2)%